

No. 141, Original

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
and STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**On Exceptions To The First  
Interim Report Of The Special Master**

—◆—  
**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S  
SUR-REPLY TO THE REPLIES OF THE  
UNITED STATES, TEXAS, AND COLORADO**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
New Mexico  
Attorney General  
TANIA MAESTAS  
Deputy Attorney General  
MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.\*  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-239-4672  
marcus@roblesrael.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.  
DAVID A. ROMAN  
LINDSAY R. DRENNAN  
Special Assistant  
Attorneys General  
ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.  
500 Marquette Avenue NW,  
Suite 700  
Albuquerque, New Mexico  
87102  
505-242-2228

BENNET W. RALEY  
LISA M. THOMPSON  
MICHAEL A. KOPP  
Special Assistant  
Attorneys General  
TROUT RALEY  
1120 Lincoln Street,  
Suite 1600  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
303-861-1963

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Response to the United States .....	7
A. The Parties’ Differing Interpretations of the Report Demonstrate Why the Report’s Reasoning Should Not Be Adopted .....	7
B. The United States and New Mexico Agree the Compact Does Not Deprive New Mexico of Jurisdiction over Water Below Elephant Butte .....	10
II. Response to Texas .....	11
A. The Report of the Special Master Should Not Be Adopted in Full .....	11
B. Texas Misstates New Mexico’s Position...	13
C. The Compact Is Not Inconsistent with State Water Administration in the Lower Rio Grande .....	15
D. <i>Tarrant</i> Controls Interpretation of the Term “Deliver” .....	17
E. The Court Should Consider the Argu- ments Raised in <i>Amicus</i> Briefs Filed in Support of New Mexico .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Response to Colorado.....	20
A. Colorado Is Correct That the Compact Does Not Grant the United States a Cause of Action .....	21
B. Colorado Is Correct That the Compact, As a Contract Among States, Does Not Make the United States a Third-Party Beneficiary.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alamosa-La Jara Water Users Protection Ass'n v. Gould</i> , 674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1983).....	17
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	14
<i>City of El Paso ex rel. Public Service Board v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983) .....	12
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) .....	9
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	16, 17
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930) .....	20
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	12
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	16
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	20
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	9, 12, 19
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013) .....	6, 17, 18

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2) .....	11
43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	14
Convention between the United States and Mexico for the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex., 34 Stat. 2953 .....	1, 3, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Reclamation Act.....	14
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULE	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b) .....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Prac- tice</i> § 10.12 (9th ed. 2007) .....	9
Joseph D. Kearney and Thomas W. Merrill, “The Influence of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Briefs on the Su- preme Court,” 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 743 (Jan. 2000) .....	19
